
 

 

  

 

 

Preliminary information required for 

admission of Petition 

Query 
No. 

Commission’s query Petitioner’s response 

1 A. Form related 

Form-8.1, 8.2 & 8.3 

Total mentioned at each year of FY 2016-17 to FY 
2018-19 is punched value. It should be computed in 
accordance with regulations. 

The total mentioned in the table 
corresponding to Employee cost, Repair and 
Maintenance cost and A&G expenses has been 
revised and computed in accordance to the 
regulation. The revised tables are attached as 
annexure 1 of this document.  

Form-9.1 

The asset class wise details of asset addition has not 
been submitted for FY 2015-16 to FY 2018-19 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
the addition in GFA envisaged for the years 2015-
16 to 2018-19 has been estimated using the total 
capitalization of projects each year and it is not 
possible to estimate the asset class wise break-up 
at such an early stage. Hence the petitioner prays 
that the overall addition in GFA be considered for 
2015-16 to 2018-19  

Form-9.3 

The asset class wise details have not been submitted for 
FY 2014-15 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
for the year 2014-15, the approved value for 
opening GFA has been considered and the break-
up for the same is thus not available. Similarly 
the break-up for addition in GFA due to deposit 
works has not been specified because it includes 
the adjustment entry of Rs. 23.13 Crore which is 
just an adjustment entry of assets pertaining to 
deposit works of previous years. (The deposit 
work assets have to be amortised through AG -12 
instead of AG-10 as per the direction of statutory 
auditors of FY 2014-15).  

Form-9.4 

The asset class wise details have not been submitted 

This follows from the explanation for Form 9.1 
and 9.2 since the ‘Statement of GFA excluding 
Assets funded through Deposit Works/Capital 
Subsidy/Grant’ would only be a difference of the 
total GFA addition and GFA addition through 
deposit work, and the asset class wise break-up is 
not available for the same, as mentioned in the 
points above. 

Form-9.5 

Details to be furnished for projects capitalized in FY 
2014-15 

The details of the completed projects are being 
submitted as annexure 1 of this document 

Form-9.7 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
similar information for all works that are ongoing 
as well as proposed has been mentioned in Form 
18 and Form 19. Also, the list of all the existing 
lines and substations has been shared in Form 3. 
Since the information as asked in Form 9.7 is not 
maintained as such, the Hon’ble commission is 
thus requested to consider the same through 
Forms 3, 18 and 19.  

Form-9.8 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

It is submitted that the Form 9.8 has already 
been submitted to the Hon’ble commission. 

Form-9.9 The required form is being submitted as a part 



 

 

  

 

 

Query 
No. 

Commission’s query Petitioner’s response 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information of Annexure 1 in this document 

Form-10.1 

Depreciation to be computed considering the asset class 
wise GFA 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
for the year 2014-15, the approved value for 
opening GFA has been considered and the break-
up for the same is thus not available. The 
petitioner has thus taken the average the rate of 
depreciation (5.28%) approved by the 
commission and computed the depreciation 
accordingly. 

Form 10.2 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
several items in the Form like the FERV and 
advance against depreciation are not applicable 
to the petitioner hence the same has not been 
submitted. 

Form-11.1 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
similar information has already been submitted 
in Form 18 and 19. Since the information as 
asked in Form 11.1 is not maintained as such and 
it would be difficult to furnish element wise 
projection for future years, the Hon’ble 
commission is thus requested to consider the 
same through Forms 18 and 19. Besides, the year 
wise capital expenditure for all projects is being 
submitted as a part of annexure 2 of this 
document. 

Form-11.3 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
similar information has already been submitted 
in Form 18 and 19. Since the information as 
asked in Form 11.3 is not maintained as such, the 
Hon’ble commission is thus requested to 
consider the same through Forms 18 and 19. 

Form-11.4 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
similar information has already been submitted 
in Form 18 and 19. Since the information as 
asked in Form 11.4 is not maintained as such and 
it would be difficult to furnish element wise 
projection for future years, the Hon’ble 
commission is thus requested to consider the 
same through Forms 18 and 19. Besides, the year 
wise capital expenditure for all projects is being 
submitted as a part of annexure 2 of this 
document. 

Form-12 

To be submitted duly filling in all the information 

The Hon’ble commission is hereby informed that 
similar information is being submitted as a part 
of annexure 2 (year wise capital expenditure for 
all projects). Since the information as asked in 
Form 12 is not maintained as such and it would 
be difficult to furnish hence the Hon’ble 
commission is requested to consider the year 
wise capital expenditure instead. 

2 Some of the fields in the excel format submitted by 
PTCUL have links with external excel file which are not 
submitted by PTCUL along with the MYT petition. 
PTCUL is required to submit the requisite information. 

It is submitted that the some forms have links to 
the ARR model that has already been submitted 
to the Hon’ble Commission 

3 B. True-up for FY 2014-15 The details of project wise capitalisation is being 
submitted as annexure 3 of this document 



 

 

  

 

 

Query 
No. 

Commission’s query Petitioner’s response 

PTCUL has claimed capitalisation of Rs. 91.27 Crore in 
FY 2014-15. In this regard, PTCUL is required to submit 
the project wise capitalisation within each scheme. 

 

4 The actual interest expenses for FY 2014-15 as per the 
audited accounts are Rs. 54.22 Crore whereas the same 
has been submitted as Rs. 61.25 Crore in Form 15.2. 
Further, the actual interest expenses Page 2 of 3 

for FY 2014-15 have been submitted as Rs. 63.21 Crore in 
Form 16. PTCUL is required to reconcile the data and 
maintain consistency at all places. 

It is submitted to the Hon’ble commission that 
Rs. 63.21 Crores is the total interest value 
including STL and the difference of Rs. 61.25 
Crore and Rs. 54.22 Crore is the IDC amount, 
which was capitalised in the books of account. 

5 PTCUL is required to submit Income Tax 
Acknowledgment (ITR V) for FY 2014-15. 

 

The Income Tax Acknowledgment (ITR V) for FY 
2014-15 is submitted as annexure 4 of this 
document 

6 C. MYT for FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 

PTCUL has submitted the computations of proposed 
O&M expenses for FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19. PTCUL is 
also required to submit a detailed write up on the 
proposed O&M expenses for FY 2016- 17 to FY 2018-19. 

 

It is submitted that the detailed plan for 
Employee expenses, Repair & Maintenance 
expenses and A&G expenses, which are the 
components of O&M, has been discussed in the 
sections preceding the O&M calculation in the 
petition. 

7 In Table 23 of the Petition, the opening loan balance for 
FY 2016-17 has been submitted as 482.20 Crore while in 
Table 14, the closing loan balance for FY 2015-16 has 
been submitted as  517.47 Crore. PTCUL is required to 
reconcile the data and maintain consistency at all places. 

It is submitted that the discrepancy is the result 
of an inadvertent error. The opening balance for 
2016-17 should be equal to the closing balance of 
2015-16, which is 517.47 Crore and similarly for 
the following years. The same has been rectified 
and the revised version of the loan calculation is 
being submitted as annexure 5. 

8 ARR claimed by the SLDC for the ensuing years does 
not reconcile with the amount deducted by the PTCUL 
while claiming the ARR for the same period. 

It is submitted to the Hon’ble commission that 
this was the result of a typographical error and 
the same has been rectified. The revised ARR 
calculation table is being submitted as annexure 6 
of this document. 

9 Figures given under the Table-12 for revised proposed 
O&M expenses do not reconcile with the Form-1, Form 
8. 

It is submitted that the O&M expenses mentioned 
in Form 1 and 8 were based on normative 
projections, but since it was lower than the 
Commission’s projections, the Commission’s 
projections were considered in table 12 (117.15 
Crore). It is also submitted that for consistency, 
the same has been modified in Form 1 and 8 also 
which are being submitted as a part annexure 1 of 
this document. 

10 In Form 9.B “Statement of De-capitalisation”, Petitioner 
has not submitted any detail of decapitalisation, whereas 
as per Form 13, there is a deletion of amounting to ` 7.33 
Crore in the previous year. Petitioner is required to 
submit the reasons for the same and submit the revised 
Form 9.B. Further, Petitioner is required to submit the 
date of capitalisation, funding pattern of capitalisation, 
cumulative depreciation charged till date of de-
capitalisation along with the gross value of the asset 
deducted in Form-13 

The required information pertaining to Form 9.B 
is being submitted as a part of annexure 1 of this 
document. Further, it is submitted that the info 
corresponding to Form 13 has already been 
shared with the Hon’ble commission. 

11 Revised amount deducted on account of SLDC charges 
for the FY 2015-16 in the petition is 8.42 Crore whereas 
in the SLDC petition, SLDC has claimed revised Net ARR 

It is submitted to the Hon’ble commission that 
this was the result of a typographical error and 
the same has been rectified. The revised ARR 



 

 

  

 

 

Query 
No. 

Commission’s query Petitioner’s response 

of 8.44 Crore for FY 2015-16. Petitioner is required to 
submit the reasons for the deviations. 

calculation table is being submitted as annexure 6 
of this document. 

12 PTCUL is required to submit Supporting document in 
respect of SBI base rate considered for the computation 
of interest on working capital 

The relevant supporting document is being 
attached as annexure 7 for the Hon’ble 
commission’s perusal.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 1 – Formats 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5.1 Control Room & Office Building including 

HVAC

5.2 Township & Colony

5.3 Roads and Drainage

5.4 Foundation for structures 24.1 16.42 7.68

5.5 Misc. civil works 0

Total Civil Works 24.1 16.42 7.68

6.0 Substation Equipments

6.1 Switchgear (CT,PT, Circuit Breaker, Isolator 

etc)

37.10 58.96 -21.86

6.2 Transformers 1 250 250.00 1 167.27 167.27 82.73

6.3 Compensating Equipment( Reactor, SVCs 

etc)

6.4 Control , Relay & Protection Panel 1 11.47 11.47 1 19.68 19.68 -8.21

6.5 PLCC

6.6 HVDC package

6.7 Bus Bars/ conductors/Insulators

6.8 Outdoor lighting

6.9 Emergency D.G. Set

6.1 Grounding System

6.11 Structure for switchyard 5.89 8.06 -2.17

Total Substation Equipments 304.46 253.97 50.49

7.00 Spares

8.00 Taxes and Duties

8.1 Custom Duty

8.2 Other Taxes & Duties

8.3 Total Taxes & Duties

Total (Sub-station)

C Communication System

9.1 Preliminary Works

9.2 Communication System equipment’s

9.3 Taxes and Duties

Total

(Communication System)

10.0 Construction and pre-commissioning 

expenses
10.1 Site supervision & site administration etc.

Mainly due to difference in

rates of procurement of 20

MVA T/F and other

equipments which were

procured through open

tender invited by

Corporation, following all

rules and regulations and

order have been placed to

the lowest bidder.



10.2 Tools and Plants

10.3 construction Insurance

10.4 Erection works 12.92 7.92 5 Due to variation in quantity

of executed work as per

site requirement and also

due to difference in rates

received through open

tender invited by

Corporation, following all

rules and regulations and

order have been placed to

the lowest bidder.

Total Construction and pre commissioning 

expenses

12.92 7.92 5

11.0 Overheads

11.1 Establishment 52.76

11.2 Audit & Accounts

11.3 Contingency 10.24

Total Overheads 63

12.0 Cost of Plant & Machinery

13.0 Capital Cost including Plant & Machinery

13.1 Interest During Construction (IDC) 18.4

13.2 Financing Charges (FC)

13.3 Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV)

13.4 Hedging Cost

Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost 18.4

Capital cost including IDC, FC, FERV & 

Hedging Cost

422.88 278.31 63.17

Note:

Petitioner

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether such cost over- run was beyond the control of the transmission 

licensee.

2. Separate details of free hold/lease hold land should be submitted.



Name of Transmission Licensee 400KV O&M Division Kashipur

Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount
A TRANSMISSION LINE

1.0 Preliminary works

1.1 Design & Engineering

1.2

Preliminary Investigation, Right of 

way, forest clearance, PTCC, general 

civil works etc.

1.3 Total Preliminary works

2.0 Transmission Lines material

2.1 Towers Steel

2.2 Conductor

2.3 Earth Wire

2.4 Insulators

2.5 Hardware Fittings

2.6
Conductor & Earth wire accessories

2.7 Spares

2.8
Erection, Stringing & Civil works 

including foundation

Total Transmission Lines material

3.0 Taxes and Duties

3.1 Custom Duty

3.2 Other Taxes & Duties

Total Taxes & Duties

Total -Transmission lines

B. SUBSTATIONS

4.0 Preliminary works & land

4.1 Design & Engineering

4.2 Land

4.3 Site preparation

Total Preliminary works & land

5.0 Civil Works

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Form: 9.5

Construction of 02 nos. 220KV bay ( M/s Raychem Under REC V) as per ag. No. 1291/GM(C&P)/PTCUL/DGM/(C&P-IInd)/SS-39/2008-

09 dated 10.06.2010

Element wise Break-up of Project/Asset/Element Cost for Transmission System or Communication System

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

5.1
Control Room & Office Building 

including HVAC

5.2 Township & Colony

5.3 Roads and Drainage

5.4 Foundation for structures

5.5 Misc. civil works

Total Civil Works

6.0 Substation Equipments

6.1
Switchgear (CT,PT, Circuit Breaker, 

Isolator etc)

6.1.a CT 1000/500/1A with junction box 3.88 23.320 6 3.88 23.320 0

6.1.b CVT with JB 3.47 20.82 6 3.47 20.82 0

6.1.c 220KV circuit breaker 17.07 34.16 2 17.07 34.16 0
6.1.d Isolator

6.1.d.1
Center break isolator, 1600 amp, 31.5 

KA motor operated with 2 nos. E/S
3.008 6.02 2 3.008 6.02

0

6.1.d.2

center break, isolator, 1600 amp, 

31.5 KA motor operated with 1 nos. 

E/S

2.22 4.44 2 2.22 4.44

0

6.1.d.3

center break staggered isolator, 1600 

amp, 31.5 KA motor operated with 2 

nos. E/S

3.00 12.04 4 3.00 12.04

0

6.1.e 220KV post insulator (solid core) 0.187 1.68 26 0.187 4.88 3.18

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.1.f wave trap and coupling device 5.3490 10.69 4 5.3490 21.39 10.6

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.1.g HF cable 2.083 2.08 2 2.083 4.17 2.08

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.1.h
400 mm dia rod for earth mat and 

riser

6.1.h.1 75X12 mm GI strip 4.16 4.16 0.992 4.16 4.13 -0.033

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.1.h.2 50X6 mm GI strip 1.66 1.66 0.512 1.66 0.85 -0.813

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

Delayed approval of 

layout 

plan,submission of 

techincal specification 

of item's                                                     

,due to non inclusion 

of mandatory item's in   

the original BOQ of 

agreement executed 

and                         

delayed termination of 

220KV 

Mahuakherganj line.                                                



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

6.2 Transformers

6.3
Compensating Equipment( Reactor, 

SVCs etc)

6.4 Control , Relay & Protection Panel

6.4.a Relay panel (main 1+main2) 19.16 38.32 2 19.16 38.32 0

6.4.b Control Pannel 3.65 7.30 2 3.65 7.30 0

6.5. Control cable

6.5.a 2.5X2 core 0.77 2.33 3 0.77 2.33 0

6.5.b 2.5X4 core 1.23 3.70 2.94 1.23 3.63 -0.073

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.5.c 2.5X10 core 2.90 8.73 2.95 2.90 8.58 -0.14

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.5.d Auxillary power cable 13.89 6.94 0.74 13.89 10.28 3.33

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.5 PLCC (protection , data & speech) 5.46 16.39 3 5.46 32.75 16.39

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.6 HVDC package

6.7 Bus Bars/ conductors/Insulators 20.83 20.83 1 20.83 20.83
6.8 Outdoor lighting

6.8.1
HPSC lampwith fitting and 

accessories
0.0690 0.42 0 0.0690 0.00 -0.41

6.8.2 Switch box for HPSV 0.02 0.04 0 0.02 0.00 -0.041
6.9 Emergency D.G. Set

6.1 Grounding System

6.11 Structure for switchyard 0.86 17.21 20 0.86 19.69 2.482

As per quantity 

variation agreement 

clause 17.0

6.12
Cost of material arrange through 

internal resourses
0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 4.97

Total Substation Equipments 41.62

7.00 Spares

8.00 Taxes and Duties

8.1 Custom Duty

8.2 Other Taxes & Duties

8.3 Total Taxes & Duties



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

Total (Sub-station)

C Communication System

9.1 Preliminary Works

9.2 Communication System equipment’s

9.3 Taxes and Duties

Total

(Communication System)

10.0
Construction and pre-

commissioning expenses

10.1
Site supervision & site administration 

etc.

10.2 Tools and Plants

10.3 construction Insurance

Total Construction and pre 

commissioning expenses

11.0 Overheads

11.1 Establishment

11.2 Audit & Accounts

11.3 Contingency

Total Overheads

12.0 Cost of Plant & Machinery

13.0
Capital Cost including Plant & 

Machinery

13.1 Interest During Construction (IDC)

13.2 Financing Charges (FC)

13.3
Foreign Exchange Rate Variation 

(FERV)

13.4 Hedging Cost

Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging 

Cost

Capital cost including IDC, FC, 

FERV & Hedging Cost

Note:

Petitioner

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether such cost over- run was beyond the control of the transmission licensee.

2. Separate details of free hold/lease hold land should be submitted.



Name of Transmission Licensee 400KV O&M Division Kashipur

Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount
A TRANSMISSION LINE

1.0 Preliminary works

1.1 Design & Engineering

1.2

Preliminary Investigation, Right of 

way, forest clearance, PTCC, general 

civil works etc.

1.3 Total Preliminary works

2.0 Transmission Lines material

2.1 Towers Steel

2.2 Conductor

2.3 Earth Wire

2.4 Insulators

2.5 Hardware Fittings

2.6
Conductor & Earth wire accessories

2.7 Spares

2.8
Erection, Stringing & Civil works 

including foundation

Total Transmission Lines material

3.0 Taxes and Duties

3.1 Custom Duty

3.2 Other Taxes & Duties

Total Taxes & Duties

Total -Transmission lines

B. SUBSTATIONS

4.0 Preliminary works & land

4.1 Design & Engineering

4.2 Land

4.3 Site preparation

Total Preliminary works & land

5.0 Civil Works

5.1
Control Room & Office Building 

including HVAC

5.2 Township & Colony

5.3 Roads and Drainage

5.4 Foundation for structures

5.5 Misc. civil works

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Form: 9.5

Construction of 02 nos. 220KV bay ( M/s Raychem Under REC V) as per ag. No. 1292/GM(C&P)/PTCUL/DGM/(C&P-IInd)/SS-39/2008-09 

dated 10.06.2010

Element wise Break-up of Project/Asset/Element Cost for Transmission System or Communication System

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

Total Civil Works

6.0 Substation Equipments

6.1
Switchgear (CT,PT, Circuit Breaker, 

Isolator etc)

6.1.a CT 1000/500/1A with junction box 6 0.13 0.80 6 0.13 0.80 0.00
6.1.b CVT with JB 6 0.13 0.80 6 0.13 0.80 0.00

6.1.c 220KV circuit breaker 2 0.40 0.80 2 0.40 0.80 0
6.1.d Isolator

6.1.d.1
Center break isolator, 1600 amp, 31.5 

KA motor operated with 2 nos. E/S
2 1.86 0.37 2 1.86 0.37 0.00

6.1.d.2

center break, isolator, 1600 amp, 

31.5 KA motor operated with 1 nos. 

E/S

2 1.86 0.37 2 1.86 0.37 0.00

6.1.d.3

center break staggered isolator, 1600 

amp, 31.5 KA motor operated with 2 

nos. E/S

4 1.86 0.74 4 1.86 0.74 0.00

6.1.e 220KV post insulator (solid core) 9 0.73 0.66 30 0.73 2.20 1.54
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.1.f wave trap and coupling device

6.1.g HF cable 1 0.60 0.60 1 0.60 0.60 0

6.1.h
400 mm dia rod for earth mat and 

riser
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0

6.1.h.1 75X12 mm GI strip,50X6mm GI strip 2 0.40 0.80 1.504 0.40 0.60 0.19
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.1.i LA 6 0.07 0.44 6 0.07 0.44 0
6.2 Transformers

6.3
Compensating Equipment( Reactor, 

SVCs etc)

6.4 Control , Relay & Protection Panel

6.4.a Relay panel (main 1+main2) 2 0.26 0.52 2 0.26 0.52 0

6.4.b Control Pannel 2 0.26 0.52 2 0.26 0.52 0

6.5. Control cable

6.5.a 2.5X2 core 3 0.46 1.40 3 0.46 1.40

6.5.b 2.5X4 core 3 0.53 1.60 2.994 0.53 1.59 -0.003
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.5.c 2.5X10 core 3 0.66 2.00 2.95 0.66 1.96 -0.03
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.5.d Auxillary power cable 0.5 4.00 2.00 0.74 4.00 2.96 0.96
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.5 PLCC (protection , data & speech)

6.6 HVDC package

6.7 Bus Bars/ conductors/Insulators 1 6.67 6.67 1 6.67 6.67 0

6.8 Outdoor lighting

6.8.1
HPSC lampwith fitting and 

accessories



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

6.8.2 Switch box for HPSV
6.9 Emergency D.G. Set

6.1 Grounding System

6.11 Structure for switchyard

6.11a
Lattice type structure with anchor 

bolt

6.11b Column

6.11c Beam (erection only)

6.11d CB 2 2.00 4.00 2 2.00 4.00 0

6.11e pipe type structure with anchor bolts

6.11f CT 6 0.45 2.72 6 0.45 2.72 0

6.11g CVT 6 0.45 2.72 6 0.45 2.72 0

6.11h LA 6 0.37 2.24 6 0.37 2.24 0

6.11i

center break, isolator, 1600 amp, 

31.5 KA motor operated with 2 nos. 

E/S

2 0.52 1.04 2 0.52 1.04 0

6.11j

center break staggered isolator, 1600 

amp, 31.5 KA motor operated with 1 

nos. E/S

2 0.52 1.04 2 0.52 1.04 0

6.11k

center break staggered isolator, 1600 

amp, 31.5 KA motor operated with 2 

nos. E/S

4 0.52 2.08 4 0.52 2.08 0

6.11l BPI 9 0.37 3.36 10 0.37 3.73 0.37
As per quantity 

variation clause 17.0

6.12
Cost of material arrange through 

internal resourses
0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 5.9

Work not include in 

original scheme

Total Substation Equipments 8.99

7.00 Spares

8.00 Taxes and Duties

8.1 Custom Duty

8.2 Other Taxes & Duties

8.3 Total Taxes & Duties

Total (Sub-station)

C Communication System

9.1 Preliminary Works

9.2 Communication System equipment’s



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

9.3 Taxes and Duties

Total

(Communication System)

10.0
Construction and pre-

commissioning expenses

10.1
Site supervision & site administration 

etc.

10.2 Tools and Plants

10.3 construction Insurance

Total Construction and pre 

commissioning expenses

11.0 Overheads

11.1 Establishment

11.2 Audit & Accounts

11.3 Contingency

Total Overheads

12.0 Cost of Plant & Machinery

13.0
Capital Cost including Plant & 

Machinery

13.1 Interest During Construction (IDC)

13.2 Financing Charges (FC)

13.3
Foreign Exchange Rate Variation 

(FERV)

13.4 Hedging Cost

Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging 

Cost

Capital cost including IDC, FC, 

FERV & Hedging Cost

Note:

Petitioner

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether such cost over- run was beyond the control of the transmission licensee.

2. Separate details of free hold/lease hold land should be submitted.



Name of Transmission Licensee ______________________

(Figures in Rs Crore)

Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount
A TRANSMISSION LINE

1.0 Preliminary works Nil Nil

1.1 Design & Engineering Nil Nil

1.2

Preliminary Investigation, Right of 

way, forest clearance, PTCC, 

general civil works etc.

Nil Nil

1.3 Total Preliminary works Nil Nil

2.0 Transmission Lines material Nil Nil

2.1 Towers Steel Nil Nil

2.2 Conductor Nil Nil

2.3 Earth Wire Nil Nil

2.4 Insulators Nil Nil

2.5 Hardware Fittings Nil Nil

2.6
Conductor & Earth wire 

accessories
Nil Nil

2.7 Spares Nil Nil

2.8
Erection, Stringing & Civil works 

including foundation
Nil Nil

Total Transmission Lines 

material

Nil Nil

3.0 Taxes and Duties Nil Nil

3.1 Custom Duty Nil Nil

3.2 Other Taxes & Duties Nil Nil

Total Taxes & Duties Nil Nil

Total -Transmission lines Nil Nil

B. SUBSTATIONS Nil Nil

4.0 Preliminary works & land Nil Nil

4.1 Design & Engineering Nil Nil

4.2 Land Nil Nil

4.3 Site preparation Nil Nil

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Form: 9.5

Element wise Break-up of Project/Asset/Element Cost for Transmission System or Communication System

For IC Capacity of 132KV S/S Ranikhet from 2x3x5MVA to 20+2x3x5MVA 

Sl. 

No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. 

No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

Total Preliminary works & land
Nil Nil

5.0 Civil Works

5.1
Control Room & Office Building 

including HVAC

5.2 Township & Colony

5.3 Roads and Drainage

5.4 Foundation for structures 2.98 2.85 -0.13

5.5 Misc. civil works 3.15 3.12 -0.03

Total Civil Works 6.13 5.97 -0.16

6.0 Substation Equipments

6.1
Switchgear (CT,PT, Circuit 

Breaker, Isolator etc)
37.38 28.57

-8.81

6.2 Transformers 50.00 50

6.3
Compensating Equipment( 

Reactor, SVCs etc)

6.4 Control , Relay & Protection Panel 19.82 5.49 -14.33

6.5 PLCC

6.6 HVDC package

6.7 Bus Bars/ conductors/Insulators 0.66 1.05 0.39

6.8 Outdoor lighting

6.9 Emergency D.G. Set

6.1 Grounding System 0.41 0.7 0.29

6.11 Structure for switchyard 8.73 4.4 -4.33

Total Substation Equipments 117.00 90.21 -26.79

7.00 Spares

8.00 Taxes and Duties

8.1 Custom Duty

8.2 Other Taxes & Duties

8.3 Total Taxes & Duties

Total (Sub-station)

C Communication System

9.1 Preliminary Works

9.2 Communication System 

equipment’s9.3 Taxes and Duties

Total

(Communication System)

10.0
Construction and pre-

commissioning expenses



Quantity Rate
Estimated 

Amount
Quantity Rate

Estimated 

Amount

Admitted 

Cost (8)

Sl. 

No. 

(1)

Cost in Rs. Lakh

As per Original Estimates (3)
Actual Capital Expenditure 

as on COD (4) Liabilities/ 

Provisions (5)

Variation 

(6=3-4-5)

Reasons for 

Variation (7)

10.1
Site supervision & site 

administration etc.

10.2 Tools and Plants

10.3 construction Insurance

10.4 Erection works 22.38 23.56

1.18

Total Construction and pre 

commissioning expenses
22.38 23.56

1.18

11.0 Overheads

11.1 Establishment

11.2 Audit & Accounts

11.3 Contingency 4.3

Total Overheads

12.0 Cost of Plant & Machinery

13.0
Capital Cost including Plant & 

Machinery

13.1
Interest During Construction (IDC)

13.2 Financing Charges (FC)

13.3
Foreign Exchange Rate Variation 

(FERV)

13.4 Hedging Cost

Total of IDC, FC, FERV & 

Hedging Cost

Capital cost including IDC, FC, 

FERV & Hedging Cost
145.51 119.74

-25.77

Note:

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether such cost over- run was beyond the control of the 

transmission licensee.

2. Separate details of free hold/lease hold land should be submitted.



Name of Transmission Licensee Power Transmission Corporation of Uttarakhand Limited

(Figures in Rs Crore)

Financial Year (Starting from COD) Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4
Year 5 & So 

on

2014-

15

2015-

16 

(upto 

sept)

Year3 Year4
Year 5 & 

So on

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Amount capitalised in Work/Equipment

Financing Details

REC II

const. of 132 KV LILO of Almora-Pithoragarh Line 0.92 0.24

Cont. of 132 KV Kashipur Bazpur Line 0.00 0.14

ALDC Building At 400 KV S/S Kashipur (SCADA) 0.03 0.00

REC IV

Const. of 132 KV S/S ELDECO Sitarganj 0.16 0.00

Const. of 220 KV S/S Dehradun 2.06 0.00

Const. of 132 KV Laltappar 7.86 0.26

Const. of LILO of 220 KV Khodri-Rishikesh Line 0.79 0.00

REC V

Const. of 220 KV Kashipur-Mahuakheraganj Line 1.62 0.00

REC IX

Stringing of II Ckt. Of Barheni-Pantnagar Line 0.00 0.00

Total Loan

Equity

Internal Resources

Others

Total

Note:

Petitioner

Form: 9.9

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Actual/Projected Admitted

1 Year 1 refers to Financial Year of COD in case of new elements. For existing elements it is from 2014-15 and Year 2, Year 3 etc. are the 

subsequent financial years respectively.

2 Loan details for meeting the additional capitalisation requirement should be given as per FORM-9 or 9(A) whichever is relevant.



Name of Transmission Licensee Power Transmission Corporation of Uttarakhand Limited

FORM : 9.B

Statement of De-Capitalisation in the FY 2014-15.
Fig. in Rs.

S.NO.

Year of 

De-

Capitalisa

tion

Name of Unit Work/Equipment De-Capitalised

Year of 

capitalisation of 

asset/equipment 

being de-

capitalised

Original Book 

Value of the 

asset being 

decapitalised

Debt Equity 

ratio at the 

time of 

capitalisation

Cumulative 

Depreciation 

corresponding to 

decapitalisation

D-Cumulative 

Repayment of 

Loan 

corresponding to 

decapitalisation

Justification

1 2014-15 220 KV O&M Div. Haridwar

100 MVA Tranformer received back to 

stock and 160 MVA Transf. installed in 

place of this. 33486715.00

2 2014-15

220 KV O&M Div. Haridwar 

(3900), 132 KV O&M 

Srinagar (11936), HQ 

payment unit Ddun (17100), 

Project office exp. Unit 

(13500+13116.84) Office equipment 59552.84

3 2014-15 132 KV O&M Div. Kashipur

20 MVA Transformer received back to 

stock at 132 KV S/s Ramnagar 5000000.00

4 2014-15 132 KV O&M Div. Srinagar

Tower shifting work at drowned area of 

Tehri-Dam 3261000.00

5 2014-15 SCADA Unit, Dehradun SCADA equipment 213324.00

6 2014-15 ETD, Haldwani

5MVA Transformer received back to 

stock at 132 KV S/s Bhowali. 300000.00

7 2014-15 400 KV O&M Div. Kashipur

Sale of land to UPCL at 400 KV S/s 

Kashipur 1377000.00

8 2014-15 Project wing Ddun (REC-II) 132 KV Almora-Pithoragarh Line 162111.23

9 2014-15 Project wing Ddun (REC-II) 220 KV Kashipur-Barheni Line 47250.00

10 2014-15

Corporate finance office, 

Ddun

Excess capitalisation of the previous 

years has been reversed after the 

reconciliation and the necessary 

correction has been done accordingly. 29344986.64

Total 73251939.71



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 2–Year wise capital 

expenditure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 6–ARR calculation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

Table 2 : Approved and Revised Estimated ARR for FY 2015-16 (Figures in Rs Crore) 

Particulars Approved in MYT Approved in 
previous order 

Revised 

Net O&M expenses 120.44 117.15 117.15 

Interest charges 45.24 61.55 56.14 

Guarantee Fees 2.19 2.19 0.00 

Depreciation 49.80 57.32 57.45 

Interest on Working Capital 9.57 10.51 11.11 

Reasonable Return 1.39 14.76 35.07 

Gross Expenditure 228.63 263.48 276.92 

Less: Non-Tariff Income 1.44 1.44 2.54 

Net Expenditure 227.19 262.04 274.38 

Add : True up of previous years including carrying cost  40.71 40.71 

Less: SLDC related expense  7.45 8.44 

Aggregate Revenue Requirement 227.19 295.30 306.65 

 

Table 3 : ARR for Intra State Transmission for FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 (Figures in Rs Crore) 

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Net O&M expenses 125.37 145.04 188.36 

Interest charges 74.15 125.89 204.62 

Guarantee Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Depreciation 73.58 112.79 172.51 

Interest on Working Capital 15.29 15.68 22.57 

Reasonable Return 49.28 83.80 136.40 

Gap from previous years (FY 14-15)    

Provision for carrying cost on PDF 114.84   

Gross Expenditure 452.51 483.20 724.45 

Less: Non-Tariff Income 2.67 2.80 2.94 

Net Expenditure 449.84 480.40 721.51 

Add : True up of previous years including carrying cost 
(including gap from 14-15) 

37.15 0.00  

Less: SLDC related expense 9.59 13.94 21.48 

Aggregate Revenue Requirement 477.40 466.46 700.03 

 

  



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 7–SBI base rate 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 8–Additional Submission- 

Prayer for the MYT Petition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

Prayer 

The Petitioner respectfully prays the Hon’ble Commission to: 

a) Admit the accompanying MYT Petition 

b) Grant an expeditious hearing of the Petition 

c) Approve true-up of expenses and revenue for FY 2014-15 based on the audited accounts of the said year 

d) Approve Review of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2015-16 

e) Approve various controllable and uncontrollable parameters for the Control Period (FY17-FY19) along with 

ARR for FY 2016-17 

f) Approve the Annual Revenue Requirement for the Control Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 for 220 kV DC 

Bhilangana III – Ghansali line as detailed in this petition and recovery from present beneficiary (M/s BHPL)  

g) Allow recovery of the gap on account of truing up of FY 2014-15 along with ARR of FY 2016-17 

h) Allow carrying cost on the revenue gap amount as per the computations and rates provided bythe Petitioner. 

i) Permit recovery of expenses understated/ not considered in this Petition subsequent to the submission of this 

petition. 

j) Condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / short comings and permit the applicant to add/change /modify / 

alter this Petition and make further submissions as may be required at laterstages 

k) Pass such orders as Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and proper and necessary in the factsand circumstances 

of the case, to grant relief to the petitioner. 

 
 


